
 
 

 
 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND GROWTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
25 February 2025 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee will be held in 
Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth on Wednesday, 5th March, 2025 at 6.00 pm. 
Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

  

When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
  

  
 

 
3 Update from the Chair  

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 
4 Responses to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Committee  

 Update on responses received to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 
Committee: 
 

 
5 Consideration of Matters referred to the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 

Committee from Cabinet or Council  

 (Discussion item) 
 

 
6 Tamworth Community Safety Partnership Update 2025 (Pages 5 - 40) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships) 
 

 
7 Road Infrastructure Within Tamworth  

 
 
8 Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Annual Report (Pages 41 - 60) 

 (Report of the Chair of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee) 
 

 
9 Joint Waste Service - Operations Performance Update (March 2025) (Pages 

61 - 76) 

 (Report of the Operations Manager - Joint Waste Service) 
 

 
10 Nature Declaration Briefing Paper (Pages 77 - 100) 

 (Report of the Deputy Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and Waste) 
 

 
11 Working Group Updates  



 To receive updates from any Working Groups 
 

 
12 Forward Plan  

 (Discussion item – link to Forward Plan is attached) 
 
Browse plans - Cabinet, 2024 :: Tamworth Borough Council 
 

 
13 Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 101 - 

106) 

 (Discussion item – to review the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Work 
Plan) 
 

   _________________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 
member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
To Councillors: M Couchman, L Wood, C Adams, M Bailey, L Clarke, M Clarke, J Oates, 
B Price and N Statham 

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0bcr=1
mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 5 March 2025 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director - Partnerships 
 
 

Tamworth Community Safety Partnership Plan Update 2025 
 
 
Exempt Information 
N/A 
 
 
Purpose 
To consider the 2025 annual refresh of the Tamworth Community Safety Partnership Plan 
2023-2026, priorities, and action plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

1. Endorse the 2025 annual refresh of the Community Safety plan and related 
actions.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Tamworth Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023-2026 is a three-year rolling plan 
which outlines how partners are going to collectively tackle community safety issues across 
Tamworth borough.  
 
Cabinet endorsed the 3-year plan in 2023 and approved that the annual refresh and update 
be considered by IS&G Scrutiny Committee for endorsement and publication, with the full 
plan (2023-26) only requiring further Cabinet endorsement if there are significant changes to 
the priorities.  
 
The IS&G Scrutiny Committee remain the agreed scrutiny under the Council’s constitution for 
the Community Safety Partnership. This provides the opportunity for Scrutiny to continue to 
have more detailed oversight from Tamworth Police, the Assistant Director Partnerships, 
Portfolio Holder for Cooperative Council, Community Partnerships and ASB and the 
Staffordshire Commissioners Office on an agreed bi- annual basis.  
 
The priorities re-set for 2024/5 were: 
 

• Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
• Community Cohesion (including preventing radicalisation, exploitation and hate 

crime) 
• Domestic Abuse (including stalking and harassment) 
• Drug Related Crime and Harm (including the prevention of exploitation of young 

people – County Lines) 
• Public Place and Serious Violence (including Violence, Abuse and Intimidation of 

Women and Girls -VAIWG) 
• Vehicle Crime 
• Vulnerable Persons (the prevention of harm to persons at risk of criminal exploitation 

or becoming victims of crime) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



The 2025 refresh highlights what has been achieved against the outcomes set in the 
previous year and to outline priorities moving forward identified in the Community Safety 
Strategic assessment.   
 
Community Safety Strategic Assessm
[...]
 impact has been identified, can continuation of the proposal be 
objectively justified?  If yes, please explain your reasons. 

 
Yes – enforcement remains the last resort, however criminality requires addressing to 
ensure community safety  
 
 
 

 

 

Page 38



 

7 
 

Section 6: Decisions or actions proposed    

The assessment may result in some recommendations or suggestions to mitigate any 
negative impact and maximise positive impacts or actions to reduce the risk of an adverse 
impact. 

 
The wider community safety plan has working groups with tactical plans to address priority 
concerns. 
Funding is considered and used to maximum effect 
CSP plan is reviewed quarterly 
 
 

 

Section 7: Monitoring arrangements 

 

Who will be responsible for monitoring Tamworth Community Safety 
Partnership 

Frequency of monitoring Quarterly 
Where will the impact assessment be 
reported to? 

IS& G Scrutinty 

Where this impact assessment will be 
stored and for how long 

Completed with shared drive TSP and 
stored until 2026 on full review 

 

Section 8: Summary of actions to mitigate negative impact (if required) 

 

Impact Area Action required Lead 
officer/responsible 
person 

Target date Progress 

Enforcement Review actions JS 31 March 2026  
     

 

 

 

  

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 

5th March 2025 
 

Report of the Chair 
 

Draft Annual Report of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 2023-2024 

 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
Purpose 
To provide the Committee with a draft of the Committee’s Annual Report for 2024/25 
(Appendix 2) together with a draft of the Introductory Report (Appendix 1) which will 
be presented to full Council in the 2025/26 municipal year. 
 
Following the Committee’s consideration, the draft Annual Report will be updated and 
following the agreement of the Chair will be presented to full Council together with the 
Annual Reports for the other scrutiny committees and the Introductory Report. 
 
Executive Summary 
The draft Annual Report includes: 

• the Committee’s membership 
• the Chair’s overview 
• the Committee’s remit and function (Terms of Reference) 
• an overview of regular activity undertaken by the Committee 
• a spotlight on items considered 
• a summary of working group activity 
• a summary of recommendations made to Cabinet and responses received 
• members’ attendance 
• the current Committee work plan 

 
Recommendations 
The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the draft Annual Report and 
Introductory Report and thereafter endorse the draft Annual Report and Introductory 
Report for submission to full Council, following agreement by the Chair of any final 
amendments and updates to reflect the final meeting of the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Resource Implications 
None to note. 
 
Report Author 
Councillor M Couchman 
Chair of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
Appendices 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

Appendix 1 – draft Introductory Report 
Appendix 2 – draft Annual Report of the Committee 
 

Page 42



 

1 
 

 
Scrutiny Introductory Report – 2024-25 

 
What is scrutiny? 

 
The term ‘scrutiny’ means ‘examine carefully, rummage through odds and ends.’ 
In the context of local government Scrutiny’s role is to research and examine policies 
and decisions to assess whether they could be improved or strengthened to deliver 
better services for residents and visitors to Tamworth. Scrutiny is often referred to as 
the Council’s ‘critical friend’, its purpose is to provide constructive criticism in order to 
continually seek improvements to services, secure better decisions and realise better 
outcomes.  
 
Effective overview and scrutiny should:  
 
• Provide constructive ‘critical friend’ challenge;  
• Amplify the voices and concerns of the public;  
• Be led by independent people who take responsibility for their role
[...]
mittee reviewed a report to seek endorsement of the 
recommendations being presented to Cabinet on the 20th of February 2025 in 
relation to the publication of the Revised Local Development Scheme. The 
Committee asked about the changes in the National Planning policy Framework as 
well as questions about the county’s contribution to the plan, the development of 
infrastructure and the staffing required in this area. The Committee commented that 
a number of documents sit alongside the plan but that there was nothing relating to 
houses of multiple occupancy (HMO’s) and a recommendation was moved in relation 
to this. 

7. Improving Water Quality Within Tamworth’s Rivers 
To be update following the meeting on the 18th February.  
 

8. Road Infrastructure Within Tamworth 
(To be updated following March meeting) 

 

The Committee were due to consider a review of the Decant policy but this has been 
delayed until the new municipal year. 

Working Groups 

The Committee has two working groups; 

• Facilities for HGV Drivers in Tamworth. 
• Bulky waste within the community. 

 

 

 

Page 51



 

8 
 

Recommendations made and Responses received from Cabinet 

Scrutiny meeting item recommendations 
 

Cabinet Response 

10th July 2024: EV Charging Strategy 

 The Committee made two recommendations: 

1) That the Strategy be reviewed in two years 

2) That new developments contain EV charging points 

Cabinet: 18th July 2024 
 
Resolved that Cabinet agreed: 
   
1)That the Strategy would be reviewed in two years. 
The Committee proposed an amendment to second 
recommendation from Scrutiny and resolved that 
Cabinet agreed:  
2)That new developments contain EV charging points, to 
be reviewed every two years, with the view to commit if 
electric vehicles are still a priority for housing 
developments.   

7th August 2024: Annual Garden Waste 
Subscription Charge 

The Committee resolved to:  

1)Ask Cabinet to defer the increase until a full 
breakdown of costs has bee
[...]
ommendations to: 

1) That the Council investigates how it could provide 
an educational programme to inform residents of the 
services that Tamworth Borough Council are 
responsible for and what the County are responsible 
for.                                                                          
2)Investigate the purchase of a bank cutting machine. 

Cabinet: 31st October 2024 
 
1. Agreed to provide a response IS&G Committee, 
including recommendation 3 where a full timeline of 
options will be considered at Council in February which 
will update on which options should be considered.  
2.  Agreed that the Chair of I S & G Committee will be 
invited to attend all Future High Street Fund Board 
meetings as a none voting member. 

Page 52



 

9 
 

12th November 2024: Asset Management Strategy 
 
1) When disposal of assets was being discussed all 
ward Councillors are consulted  
before a decision is made. 

Cabinet: 21st November 2024 
 
2) Approved as part of the Asset Management Strategy. 

11th December 2024: Climate Change Update 
 
1) To ask cabinet to look at the feasibility of including 
solar panels on council properties. 

Cabinet: 23rd January 2025 
 
1) Agreed to look at the feasibility of including solar 
panels on council properties 

29th January 2024: Revised Local Development 
Plan 
 
1) To Develop a Policy for Houses of Multiple 
Occupancy (HMO’s) 

Cabinet: 20th February 2025 
*Update following Cabinet* 

 

 

 

Members Attendance    

Member Number of meetings attended 
Marion Couchman (Chair) XX out of 10 meetings 
Lee Wood (Vice-Chair) XX out of 10 meetings 
Craig Adams XX out of 10 meetings 
Marie Bailey XX out of 10 meetings 
Lee Clarke XX out of 10 meetings 
Margaret Clarke XX out of 10 meetings 
Jeremy Oates XX out of 10 meetings 
Ben Price XX out of 10 meetings 
Natalie Statham XX out of 10 meetings 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

Equality, Social Inclusion and Health Impact Assessment (ESHIA) 
[...]
ng 

 

 

Section 8: Summary of actions to mitigate negative impact (if required) 

 

Impact Area Action required Lead 
officer/responsible 
person 

Target date Progress 

     
     

Page 59



 

6 
 

 

 

 

  

Page 60



 

 1 

 
INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY AND GROWTH COMMITTEE 

 
05th March 2025 

 
Report of the Operations Manager 

 
  Operations Service Performance and Data Briefing Paper 

 
 
None Exempt 
 
Executive summary 

The purpose of this briefing update report is to provide the Committee a quarterly update of 
the Joint Waste Service. This is a shared service that Lichfield District Council (LDC) deliver 
on behalf of both authorities. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members: 

1. Endorse the progress and updates provided.  
 

Background 

This report provides the Committee a briefing paper as requested with an update on Joint 
Waste Service Operations, including Operational Performance, Resident Participation, 
Tonnage Performance, Finance Update, Joint Waste Service Projects. 
 
The data being reported is up to 31st December 2024. 
 
A breakdown of the Joint Waste Service (JWS) performance data is attached as 
Appendix A and the trends are discussed below:  
 
 
Operational Performance 

Performance across the Joint Waste Service remains good. All collection rounds are being 
completed on time, with very few exceptions because of operational issue such as a 
breakdown or a road closure.  
 
It is worth noting during the three-week period over Christmas the service did experience a 
number of collections being made a day late, due to a combination of high volumes presented 
at kerbside, staff absence, a fire at the Waste Transfer station and poor weather conditions.  
All delays were communicated to residents. Whilst the majority of these late collections were 
in January, it is prudent to share the difficulties with Members.  ‘Lessons learnt’ have been 
discussed amongst the team. 
 

• There was an average of 308 missed bins pe
[...]

D
ec

-2
3

Ja
n-

24
Fe

b-
24

M
ar

-2
4

Ap
r-

24
M

ay
-2

4

Ju
n-

24
Ju

l-2
4

Au
g-

24

Se
p-

24
O

ct
-2

4

Jan
-22

Fe
b-
22

Ma
r-
22

Apr
-22

Ma
y-
22

Jun
-22

Jul-
22

Au
g-
22

Se
p-
22

Oct
-22

No
v-
22

De
c-
22

Jan
-23

Fe
b-
23

Ma
r-
23

Apr
-23

Ma
y-
23

Jun
-23

Jul-
23

Au
g-
23

Se
p-
23

Oct
-23

No
v-
23

De
c-
23

Jan
-24

Fe
b-
24

Ma
r-
24

Apr
-24

Ma
y-
24

Jun
-24

Jul-
24

Au
g-
24

Se
p-
24

Oct
-24

Series1 1 0 0 1 21 22 8 6 4 1 2 0 2 6 1 0 2 0 2 4 2 4 3 3 4 0 1 2 4 2 4 3 4 2

Joint Waste Service Complaints/Escalated call backs logged on Pentana

P
age 74



Textiles/waste in Co-mingled
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Contamination Rate 10.17% 7.49% 6.69%

Textiles/Waste in Recycling 
Qu1 22/23 Qu2 22/23 Qu 3 22/23Qu 4 22/23Qu 1 23/24 qu2 23/23 Qu 3 23/24qu4 23/24 Qu1 24/25 Qu 2 24/25qu3 24/25

GCP 8.80% 2.89% 4.35% 2.93% 2.86% 3.14% 2.89% 3.10% 2.89% 3.22%
Paper and Card 0% 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Contamination Rate 0.1017 0.0749 0.0669

0

0.02

0.04

0.06

0.08

0.1

0.12

Comingled Contamination Rate

Qu1
22/23

Qu2
22/23

Qu 3
22/23

Qu 4
22/23

Qu 1
23/24

qu2
23/23

Qu 3
23/24

qu4
23/24

Qu1
24/25

Qu 2
24/25

GCP 8.80% 2.89% 4.35% 2.93% 2.86% 3.14% 2.89% 3.10% 2.89% 3.22%

Paper and Card 0% 0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0.00%
1.00%
2.00%
3.00%
4.00%
5.00%
6.00%
7.00%
8.00%
9.00%

10.00%

Dual Stream Contamination Rate

GCP Paper and Card

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Wednesday 5th March 2025 
 
 

Report of the Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder 
  for Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and Waste 

 
 

Nature Recovery Declaration Briefing Paper and Biodiversity Consideration for 
Adoption 

 
 
Not Exempt 
 
 
Purpose 
To update the Committee on the authority’s work around the Nature Recovery Declaration 
that was made in November 2023. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that scrutiny: 

1. Endorses the progress and updates provided with regards to work towards the 
authority’s nature declaration. 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 
The Borough Council adopted its Nature Recovery Declaration in November 2023 and this 
briefing paper provides a progress update. The declaration is replicated in the background 
section of the report.  
 
 
Biodiversity Consideration: 
 
Following its tabling at the ISAG meeting in autumn 2024, the Biodiversity Consideration 
was subsequently presented to Cabinet, who adopted the proposed draft of this document 
for the authority. A formal report for progress towards this will be prepared and will be 
published by 1 January 2026. 
 
Progress on the Local Nature Recovery Strategy: 
 
Staffordshire County Council (SCC) is the responsible body for delivery of the Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy for the County and has received Government funding to do so. 
 
 
The timetable for delivering this work has been revised from March 2025 to June 2025 the 
diagram below depicts the current timeline trajectory of the work. 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



 
 
 
The three key work streams being led by the Local Nature Recovery Strategy team are data 
and mapping, communications and engagement and strategic priorities, which across all 
themes numerous stakeholder groups and partnerships have been engaged in the 
development of the strategy to date. The project is being co-ordinated by The LNRS Project 
Manager of Staffordshire County Council (SCC) who has met with various representatives 
from both Growth & Regeneration and Environment, Culture and Wellbeing teams. SCC are 
requiring substantial input into the project from local authorities.  
 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG):  
 
It is not anticipated there will be large numbers of applications to be liable for BNG, due to 
the legal exemptions and the spatial picture in Tamworth (householder development, for 
example, is exempt).   
 
The development management team will be liaising with ecology teams at 
[...]
tiny Item 

 

Scrutiny Committee making 
the request: 

 

Date  the Committee agreed to 
add the item to the Workplan: 

 

Brief Background 
(Why has this come to 
Scrutiny attention? (egs 
Forward Plan/ 
Complaints/petition, etc): 

 

Which Corporate Priority will 
this scrutiny work help the 
authority achieve? 
CORPORATE PLAN 2022-2025 | 
Tamworth Borough Council 
 

 

Purpose and scope of the 
Item (Why do you want to 
undertake this review? What 
detail do you want this work 
to cover?): 

 

Method of Scrutiny: 
(Agenda Item/single issue 
meeting/short scrutiny review 
See notes): 

 

Proposed meeting date for 
Scrutiny (where applicable): 

 

Intended Outcomes: 

 

Information requested for 

inclusion in the Item 

research and deadlines: 

 

 

Who are the stakeholders/ 

potential invitees? 

(eg.officers/Cabinet 

Members/Voluntary 

Sector/Public etc) 

 

 

Page 105

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/corporate-plan-2022-2025
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/corporate-plan-2022-2025


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Tamworth Community Safety Partnership Update 2025
	Appendix 1 Community Safety Strategic Assessment
	Executive Summary
	Context
	Strategic context
	Overall crime in Tamworth
	Anti S0cial Behaviour (ASB)
	Specific crimes
	Local priorities
	Violence against the person
	Theft
	Domestic abuse
	Community cohesion
	Road safety



	Appendix 2 CSP Draft workplan 2025
	Appendix 3 Staffordshire Commissioner's Community Safety Fund criteria
	Appendix 4 New Era Bulletin January 2025
	Appendix 5 Tamworth CSP Equality Impact Assessment

	8 Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Annual Report
	Appendix 2 Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Annual Report
	Appendix 3 - Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Annual Report enc. 1

	9 Joint Waste Service - Operations Performance Update (March 2025)
	Appendix 1 Joint Waste Service - Operations Performance Update (March 2025)

	10 Nature Declaration Briefing Paper
	Appendix 1 Habitat Banking Units
	Appendix 2 Tamworth Nature Map
	Appendix 3 Biodiversity Duty Plan
	Appendix 4 Community Impact Assessment

	13 Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Plan
	Scrutiny Work Planning Proposal Form for ModGov




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND 
GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 5th MARCH 2025 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor M Couchman (Chair), Councillors L Wood, C Adams, 

L Clarke, J Oates and B Price 
CABINET: Councillor Ben Clarke 

Councillor Sarah Daniels 
 
The following officers were present: Joanne Sands (Assistant Director 
Partnerships), Annabel Chell (Staffordhsire County Council), Mark Evans 
(Staffrodshire County Council) and Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny and 
Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

99 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Bailey, M Clarke and N 
Statham. 
 
 

100 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

101 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
There was no update. 
 

102 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & 
GROWTH COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that they attended Cabinet on the 20th February to 
present the committees recommendation from the meeting on the 29th January 2025 
To ‘Develop a Policy for Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO’s)’ and received the 
following response –  



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

5 March 2025 

 

 
2 

 

 
Cabinet thanked the members of Infrastructure Safety & Growth Committee for 
bringing the recommendation to Cabinet. Cllr B Clarke confirmed that work was 
ongoing on the new Local Plan and the HMO’s are one element of the Housing 
part of the plan that would be included. Cllr Clarke gave assurance that this would 
be included. It was noted that Cllr Couchman was also a member of the Local 
Plan Working Group. 

 

 
103 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE 

SAFETY & GROWTH COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
There were none. 
 

104 TAMWORTH COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 2025  
 
The Chair welcomed the Assistant Director, Partnerships and the Chief Inspector 
to present the report to consider the 2025 annual refresh of the Tamworth 
Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023-2026, priorities, and action plan. 
 
The Assistant Director provided a summary of the report before handing over to 
the committee for questions. 
 
The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1. What action/information did they have about the spike in car thefts on the 
north side of the town? 
It was confirmed that there was a recurring trend of an increase in motor 
vehicles thefts and whilst no specific reason had been identified policing 
activity was targeting this type of criminality included cross border work 
(specific details could not be shared). It was confirmed that that there was 
no evidence to suggest that the north was being targeted. 

2. It was highlighted that there seemed to be little action around littering and 
fly tipping. 
It was confirmed that littering needed to be witnessed to be prosecuted 
and that information from the public was welcomed. The use of deployable 
cameras could be acting as a deterrent. It was noted that action can be 
taken under a duty of care for household waste, but that education was 
important before jumping straight into prosecution. 

3. With waitlists for prosecutions being up to six years in circumstances, how 
do we engage with the judiciary to ensure that police work on the ground is 
followed up. 
Firstly, it was highlight that in terms of sentences there are schedules in 
place that determine these. It was confirmed that investigations that were 
not complex were not taking this long however there were delays due to 
national problems. It was highlighted that investigations can appear 
lengthy, but this is to be able to demonstrate the impact of a crime. It was 
confirmed that some issues such as low level anti-social behaviour, breach 
of PSPO can go to a magistrate’s court which only have about a six-week 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

5 March 2025 

 

 
3 

 

delay, and where emergency action is needed (e.g. for an emergency 
injunction) this can usually be resolved the next day. For littering and fly-
tipping you have up to six months to complete the prosecution. 
 
The committee highlighted that they would have more questions when they 
had heard the responses to the piece of work around honest conversations 
in response to the events of August 2024. 

 
 

Resolved that the committee 
  

1. Endorsed the 2025 annual refresh of the Community Safety plan 
and related actions 

  
 (Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor L 

Clarke) 
 
 

105 ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE WITHIN TAMWORTH  
 
The Chair welcomed Mark Evans and Annabel Chell from Staffordshire County 
Council and noted that apologies were received from the Councils officers. 
 
The Officers ran through a presentation highlighting the following –  
 
➢ Slide 2 - The new local transport plan for 2025 has six main themes set out 

in slide 2. They will be moving into a new funding period and are looking at 
the funding was required from Government to meet the needs of the 
County moving forward., as well as giving the long-term vision up to 2050. 
Priorities would be identified for the rail and bus networks including what 
infrastructure is required. Road networks were covered, as well as land 
use, transport installation and improving the environment for walking and 
cycling. 

➢ Slide 3 – the plan has been in development for over a year and it is to be 
evidence based. The district data report has been shared with the Council. 
The maps show key congestion areas identified such as Upper Gungate, 
Watling Street and the A5 corridor. 

➢ Slide 5 – there is a chapter on the road network and there has been 
collaboration with National Highways to look at what can be done to 
improve how traffic performs on the A5. Key priorities are to keep the 
existing network running smoothly and no major works are proposed, the 
aim being to  create an efficient, safe and sustainable traffic network. 
Alongside vehicle improvements they are aiming to reduce the number of 
miles driven and the condition of the network, as well as improved network 
management to cut delays when works are being carried out. 

➢ Slide 6 – the County have provided advice to Tamworth on their new local 
plan. There are challenges to delivery with housing and employment 
growth changes and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
means that a vision-led approach is required to identify transport solutions. 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

5 March 2025 

 

 
4 

 

➢ Slide 7  - the local transport plan is a statutory document required by law. 
The County Council are a consultee in the planning process and 
paragraph 114 of the NPPF identifies what should be considered when 
assessing developments. 

➢ Slide 8 – it was highlighted that all major developments should include a 
detailed Transport Assessment (TA). It is recommended that the scope of 
the TA is agreed at pre application stage to make the process easier. 
Where a development shows an impact, developers should show 
mitigation measures. The County would then make a recommendation to 
the borough on whether they would object or approve the application with 
any conditions. If an application is refused and then won on appeal this 
can be costly to the Council and an example was given. There are two 
main reasons for saying no to a development; due to a severe impact on 
highways or a highway safety issue. 
 

The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1. The Council has been told in the past that the borough was close to 
capacity for developments, how much longer before that capacity was 
reached? 
Officers confirmed that the Government requirement for more housing has 
encourage more developers to put in planning applications.  
Sites have been reviewed and identified as being good for development as 
part of the local plan and the local transport plan will say that sites need to 
be able to promote travel sustainable and a reduction in the need to travel. 
Members noted that the new college site was a good example of this. 
The importance of infrastructure was noted to reduce the need to travel 
and the committee commented that it would welcome developments where 
the infrastructure was put in place first.  

2. Clarification around who was consulted for the transport plan? 
It was confirmed that a wide range of stakeholders were consulted 
including local communities and the NHS. The draft plan was due to be out 
by the end of March ready for consultation after the elections, with a view 
for adoption to be in September. 

3. Discussion were held around the importance of the local plan to the 
development process. 

4. It was highlighted that there was also an impact from neighbouring 
boroughs. 

5. How much did they expect it to cost to get the roads up to standard? 
Officers confirmed that they did not have exact figures but gave estimates 
in the tens of thousands which included maintenance of roads, bringing 
bridges up to satisfactory standards and to upgrade the bus network. It 
was highlighted that they were trying to work smarter by coordinating 
works along a highway corridor to address other issues and inviting utility 
providers to complete their works at the same time to limit disruption. 

6. Clarification around the state of bridges? 
It was confirmed that there are approximately 5000 structures that need 
maintaining and they would like to have a sustainable development 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

5 March 2025 

 

 
5 

 

program to maintain bridges to avoid more bridges getting to a critical 
condition and becoming dangerous. 
 
The committee thanked the officers for attending. 

 
 

106 INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND GROWTH SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Report of the Chair of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
to provide the Committee with a draft of the Committee’s Annual Report for 
2024/25 (Appendix 2) together with a draft of the Introductory Report (Appendix 
1) which will be presented to full Council in the 2025/26 municipal year. Following 
the Committee’s consideration, the draft Annual Report will be updated and 
following the agreement of the Chair will be presented to full Council together with 
the Annual Reports for the other scrutiny committees and the Introductory Report. 
 

Resolved that the committee 
  

1. considered and commented on the draft Annual Report and 
Introductory Report and thereafter endorsed the draft Annual 
Report and Introductory Report for submission to full Council, 
following agreement by the Chair of any final amendments and 
updates to reflect the final meeting of the 2024/25 municipal year 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor L 

Wood) 
 

107 JOINT WASTE SERVICE - OPERATIONS PERFORMANCE UPDATE (MARCH 
2025)  
 
Report of the Operations Manager to provide the Committee a quarterly update of 
the Joint Waste Service. This is a shared service that Lichfield District Council 
(LDC) deliver on behalf of both authorities. 
 
 

Resolved that the committee 
  

1. Endorsed the progress and updates provided 
  
 (Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor L 

Clarke) 
 

108 NATURE DECLARATION BRIEFING PAPER  
 
Report of the Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and Waste to update the Committee on 
the authority’s work around the Nature Recovery Declaration that was made in 
November 2023. 
 

Resolved that the committee 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

5 March 2025 

 

 
6 

 

  
1. Endorsed the progress and updates provided with regards to 

work towards the authority’s nature declaration 
  
 (Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor L 

Clarke) 
 

109 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
There were no updates. 
 

110 FORWARD PLAN  
 
There was nothing new identified from the Forward plan. 
 

111 INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN  
 
The Chair confirmed that this was the last meeting of the year, and thanks the 
Members and officers for their contribution over the year. They advised that a 
work planning session would be arranged for the new municipal year. 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


